Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.013, Subdivision 19, is amended to read:

Subd. 19. "Aeronautics instructor" means any individual engaged in giving instruction, or offering to give instruction, in aeronautics, either in flying or ground subjects, or both, for hire or reward, without advertising such occupation, without calling facilities an "air school," or anything equivalent thereto, and without employing or using other instructors. It does not include any instructor in any public school of this state, the University of Minnesota, or in any institution of higher learning accredited by the University of Minnesota-North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools and approved for carrying on collegiate work, while engaged in his duties as such instructor.

Approved March 21, 1974.

CHAPTER 194—H.F.No.3055 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of certain refunding bonds by independent school district No. 748.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 748; REFUNDING BONDS. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, nor any other provision of law which limits the power of a school district to incur any debt or issue such obligations, and without being required to comply with Minnesota Statutes, Section 124.43, Subdivision 6, independent school district No. 748 is authorized to issue and sell at such time as may be determined by its school board its general obligation bonds to refund its then outstanding existing debt. Such refunding bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with and in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, and no election shall be required to authorize the issuance of the bonds. The maximum principal amount of such bonds issued shall not exceed \$1,130,000.

- Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such refunding bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever, nor shall such refunding bonds be included in computing the net debt of the district.
- Sec 3. This act takes effect when approved by the school board of the independent school district No. 748 and upon compliance with

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 21, 1974.

CHAPTER 195—H.F.No.3086

An act relating to aeronautics; aircraft registration and taxation; definitions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.511, Subdivision 8.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.511, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. AERONAUTICS; REGISTRATION AND TAXATION OF AIRCRAFT. "Dealer" means any person regularly engaged in the business of manufacturing or selling, purchasing, and generally dealing in new and unused or used aircraft, having an established place of business for the trade, sale, and display thereof and having in its, his, or their possession new and unused or used aircraft for the purpose of sale or trade.

Approved March 21, 1974.

CHAPTER 196—H.F.No.3121

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; redefining the term "restaurant"; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.07, Subdivision 14.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.07, Subdivision 14, is amended to read:

Subd. 14. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; RESTAURANT DEFINED. "Restaurant" means any establishment, other than a hotel, under the control of a single proprietor or manager, having appropriate facilities for the serving of meals, and where, in consideration of payment therefor, meals are regularly served at tables to the general public, and which employs an adequate staff to provide the usual and suitable service to its guests; and the principal part of the business of which is the serving of foods. In cities of the first class such establishment shall have facilities for seating not less than 50 guests at one time; in cities of the second and third class and villages of over 10,000 population, such establishment shall have facilities for seating not less than

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout